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SUMMARY

American International Group, Inc. (AIG) is a group of member underwriting companies whose claims are adjusted by AIG Domestic Claims, Inc. as well as the following independent third-party administrators (TPAs):

· 
Accordia Claims Management Service

· 
Broadspire

· 
Cambridge Integrated Services Group

· 
Claims Management Inc.

· 
Constitution State Services LLC (CSS)

· 
Crawford & Company

· 
ESIS

· 
Gallagher-Bassett Services, Inc.

· 
Marriott Claim Services Corp.

· 
RSKCO.

· 
Sedgwick Claim Management Service

· 
Specialty Risk Services, Inc.

The Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (Board) examined one-hundred (100) claim files for the period under examination (2004) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

The original sample was drawn from a listing of all of AIG’s 2004 Maine workers’ compensation claims excluding claims from recently audited TPAs, namely, Cambridge Integrated Services Group, Crawford & Company, ESIS, Gallagher-Bassett Services Inc., RSKCO., Sedgwick Claims Management Service and Specialty Risk Services, Inc. as well as claims from Claims Management Inc. which were audited under a separate audit engagement (see the Board’s website for the results of these engagements).  
Of the claim files audited, there were forty-seven (47) “lost time” claims, thirty-nine (39) “medical only” claims, eight (8) “incident only”
 claims, and six (6) claims with jurisdiction in a state other than Maine.  This audit was also expanded to include a review of issues raised in one “Complaint for Audit” (CFA) form.  Several other CFAs were filed with the Audit Division but as these cases were either resolved or had pending petitions, these CFAs were not included in this audit.
AIG Domestic Claims, Inc. handles its Maine workers’ compensation claims primarily in Alpharetta, GA.  The on-site audit work was conducted in AIG’s Boston office from August 1, 2005 through August 5, 2005.

The compliance tables found on pages 23 through 26 of this report are representative of Board findings as of August 5, 2005.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and received additional information, missing form filings, form corrections, and indemnity payments and adjustments.

Following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables and of the steps taken since August 5, 2005 to rectify identified noncompliance issues.  This discussion also includes other significant issues identified by the audit.

· Form filing

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the Board Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303, Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 13

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 Section 1.1

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 11

	WCB-4A, Consent Between Employer and Employee
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8, Section 18

	WCB-8, (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation
	39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(9)

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	Rules & Regs, Ch 1 Section 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	Rules & Regs, Ch 8 Section 1


· Failure to file any Board form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 360(1) (A) or (B).

· First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1):  

· Fourteen (14) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed timely and two (2) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed for controverted “medical only” claims in accordance with the above requirements.

· Twenty (20) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed late.

· Thirteen (13) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were required, but not filed as of August 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, AIG submitted twelve (12) First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms.

· Wage Statement (WCB-2) and Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A):  

· Three (3) Wage Statements and one (1) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement were filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· Thirty-three (33) Wage Statements and thirty-four (34) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed late.

· Eight (8) Wage Statements and nine (9) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were required, but not filed as of August 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, AIG submitted eight (8) Wage Statements and nine (9) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements.

· Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) and Notice of Controversy (WCB-9):  

· Eight (8) Memorandum of Payment forms and ten (10) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· AIG’s compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings is 22%, which is below the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.

· Twenty-five (25) Memorandum of Payment forms and four (4) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed late.

· Four (4) Memorandum of Payment forms and one (1) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were required, but not filed as of August 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, AIG submitted four (4) Memorandum of Payment forms.

· Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation form (WCB-4):  

· Twenty-five (25) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were properly filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· Two (2) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were improperly filed.

· Six (6) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were required, but not filed as of August 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, AIG submitted six (6) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms. 

· (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form (WCB-8):

· One (1) (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form was properly filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· Two (2) Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A) forms or (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation forms were required, but not filed as of August 5, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, AIG submitted one (1) Consent Between Employer and Employee (WCB-4A) form and one (1) (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form.

· Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB‑11):

· Twenty (20) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed in accordance with the above requirements.

· Ten (10) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed late.

· Thirty-six (36) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were required, but not filed as of August 5, 2006.

· Timeliness of benefit payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 205(2) provides the requirement for time of payment.

· When there is not an ongoing dispute, failure to pay weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits within 30 days after becoming due and payable, is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· Initial Indemnity Payments:

· Sixteen (16) initial indemnity payments were paid timely.
· AIG’s compliance rate for initial indemnity payments is 46%, which is below the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.
· Twenty (20) initial indemnity payments were paid late.

· Five (5) late initial payments were paid later than 30 days after they became due and payable, in violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· Subsequent Indemnity Payments:

· Four hundred five (405) subsequent payments were paid timely.

· One hundred three (103) subsequent payments were paid late.

· Two (2) late subsequent payments were paid later than 30 days after they became due and payable in violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3).

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 324(1) provides the requirements for benefit payments per an approved agreement.

· Three (3) lump sum settlements were paid timely.

· One (1) stipulation agreement was paid late in violation of Section 324(1) and subject to penalty under Section 324(2).

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(4) and Rule 1.5 provide the requirements for calculating average weekly wages (AWWs).  Title 39-A M.R.S.A Section 102(1) provides the requirements for determining weekly benefit rates (WBRs).

· Thirty-five (35) claims were compensated.

· Average Weekly Wage:

· Nineteen (19) AWWs were calculated correctly.

· Fifteen (15) AWWs were calculated incorrectly.
· Weekly Benefit Rate:

· Eight (8) WBRs were calculated correctly.

· Twenty six (26) WBRs were calculated incorrectly.

· Partial Benefits:

· Partial benefits were calculated incorrectly for all six (6) claims where partial benefits were paid.

· Indemnity Due:

· One (1) claim was compensated correctly.

· Thirteen (13) claims were overpaid ($6,572.97 aggregately).

· Nineteen (19) claims were underpaid ($38,025.90 aggregately) as of August 5, 2005.

· Upon notice, AIG paid the amounts due.

· Three (3) claims were Lump Sum settled.  Therefore, the accuracy of benefits paid is moot.

· Collectively, the aforementioned errors resulted in a net underpayment of $31,452.93.

· Other significant issues

· An insurance carrier may not be qualified to issue a workers’ compensation insurance policy covering any employees working in this State unless it has and continuously maintains an employee or claims agent within this State empowered to investigate claims arising under this chapter; sign agreements for the payment of compensation as provided by this chapter; and issue drafts or checks in payment of obligations arising under this chapter in amounts of at least $1,000 (see Section 102.14).  

· Based on AIG’s response to the March 29, 2005 pre-audit survey, AIG does not meet the definition of a qualified insurer.  This issue will be referred to the Maine Bureau of Insurance for further investigation.

In response to notice of this problem area, AIG is working on contracting with a Third Party Administrator (TPA) in Maine who will act as the local liaison on behalf of the AIG companies.  
· Complaint(s) for Audit

· A “Complaint For Audit” was filed 6/7/05 regarding AIG’s filing of coverage notices.  

· The insurer knowingly and systematically filed Notices of Coverage (WCB-1A) well beyond the filing requirements of the Act.  
· This allegation was confirmed.  As of the date of this report, the Board continues to assess penalties under Section 360(1) for late filed coverage notices. 

In response to notice of this problem area, AIG's Regulatory Reporting Department is currently reviewing its Proof of Coverage filing process for the state of Maine.  The Department will be issuing an internal bulletin to AIG's Underwriting and Auditing communities to assist and educate on the specific state and regulatory requirements.  This bulletin will provide AIG’s underwriting offices a procedural document that will outline the required Proof of Coverage filing process for Maine.  In addition, AIG has implemented a new tracking system that will allow management to focus on root cause analysis while proactively resolving current reporting concerns.  

PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to injured employees

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3) 

“When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within thirty (30) days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over thirty (30) days in which the benefits are not paid.  Not more than $1,500 in total may be added pursuant to this subsection.  For purposes of ratemaking, daily charges paid under this subsection do not constitute elements of loss.”

Delays of initial indemnity payments, subject to penalty under Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Aaron G. Adams vs. Adelphia Communications Corp.
Date of Injury:  6/2/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  6/2/04
Claim #  456-101725
Board #  4030899
	No NOC was filed, and the initial indemnity payment (7/23/04) was made 36 days after compensation became due and payable (6/17/04).
	$300.00

	
	
	

	Christopher Cote vs. Fraser Paper Inc.
Date of Injury:  8/24/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  8/24/04
Claim #  709-023392
Board #  4019422
	No NOC was filed, and the initial indemnity payment (8/4/05) was made 331 days after compensation became due and payable (9/7/04).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Jennifer Dunham vs. Elmet Technologies Inc.

Date of Injury: 9/17/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  10/15/04
Claim #  709-031107

Board #  4020969
	No NOC was filed, and the initial indemnity payment (12/28/04) was made 60 days after compensation became due and payable (10/29/04).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Madeline A. Gardner vs. Fellowship Health Resources

Date of Injury: 5/12/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  6/8/04
Claim #  456-101195

Board #  N/A
	No NOC was filed, and the initial indemnity payment (8/10/04) was made 49 days after compensation became due and payable (6/22/04).
	$950.00

	
	
	

	Tracy Joslin vs. Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp.

Date of Injury: 7/23/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  8/6/04 

Claim #  709-012165

Board #  4016085
	No NOC was filed, and the initial indemnity payment (10/19/04) was made 60 days after compensation became due and payable (8/20/04).
	$1,500.00



	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Initial Indemnity Payments
	
	$5,750.00


Delays of subsequent indemnity payments, subject to penalty under Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	Jennifer Dunham vs. Elmet Technologies Inc.

Date of Injury: 9/17/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  12/28/04

Claim #  709-031107

Board #  4020969
	The final indemnity payment (5/27/05) was made 150 days after the previous indemnity payment (12/28/04).
	$1,500.00



	
	
	

	Joseph Gerardo vs. Kindred Healthcare
Date of Injury:  11/10/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  11/17/04
Claim #  092ATT8363F
Board #  4026629
	The subsequent indemnity payment (2/7/05) was made 63 days after the previous indemnity payment (12/6/04).
	$1,300.00

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Subsequent Indemnity Payments
	
	$2,800.00


Delays of other indemnity payments, subject to penalty under Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	Aaron G. Adams vs. Adelphia Communications Corp.
Date of Injury:  6/2/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  7/19/04
Claim #  456-101725
Board #  4030899
	A provisional WBR was used to pay this claim resulting in accrued benefits that were not paid to the claimant as of August 5, 2005.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	David Campbell vs. NES Rentals Holdings Inc.
Date of Injury:  10/9/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  12/1/04
Claim #  709-044406
Board #  4023516
	A provisional WBR was used to pay this claim resulting in accrued benefits that were not paid to the claimant as of August 5, 2005.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Krag Hall vs. Infinity Constructors, Inc.
Date of Injury:  12/30/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  1/3/05
Claim #  709-086498
Board #  4030921
	A provisional WBR was used to pay this claim resulting in accrued benefits that were not paid to the claimant as of August 5, 2005.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Michael Jackson vs. Adecco, Inc.
Date of Injury:  7/2/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  7/2/04
Claim #  31715226701
Board #  4014201
	A provisional WBR was used to pay this claim resulting in accrued benefits that were not paid to the claimant as of August 5, 2005.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Tracy Joslin vs. Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp.

Date of Injury: 7/23/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  8/6/04 

Claim #  709-012165

Board #  4016085
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued.  Benefits began accruing to the claimant as of 8/9/04 that were not paid as of August 5, 2005. 
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Michael Kreamer vs. Adelphia Communications Corp.
Date of Injury:  5/16/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 6/22/04
Claim #  456-101236
Board #  4010612
	Mr. Kreamer was incapacitated between 9/14/04 and 9/19/04.  Benefits accrued to the claimant as these days were not paid as of August 5, 2005.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Kurt Pelkey vs. Northland Roofing, Inc.
Date of Injury:  1/19/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  1/19/04
Claim #  456-094816
Board #  4001298
	Mr. Pelkey was incapacitated between 1/19/04 and 3/5/04.  Benefits accrued to the claimant as these days were not paid as of August 5, 2005.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Shannon Skinsacos vs. Atlantic Coast Airlines
Date of injury:  10/20/04
Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  10/24/04
Claim #  709-046011
Board #  4023718
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued.  Benefits began accruing to the claimant as of 1/19/05 that were not paid as of August 5, 2005.
	$1,500.00

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Other Indemnity Payments
	
	$12,000.00


· Penalties payable to injured employees and the Workers’ Compensation Board

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 324(2) 

“Except as otherwise provided by Section 205, if an employer or insurance carrier fails to pay compensation as provided in this section, the Board shall assess against the employer or insurance carrier a forfeiture of up to $200 for each day of noncompliance.”

A violation subject to penalty under Section 324(2) was found on the following claim:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY EXPOSURE

	
	
	

	Audra Lafontaine vs. Capital Enterprises Inc.

Date of Injury:  1/2/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity:  1/3/04

Claim # 456-093829

Board # 4000660
	Benefits were paid 54 days after the date the last party signed the corresponding Stipulation Agreement.  
	$6,150.00 *

	Total 
	
	$6,150.00 *


*It appears that Ms.Lafontaine has waived her right to her share of the above-mentioned penalty via her Lump Sum Settlement, dated 11/19/04.
· Penalties payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) 

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the Board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The Board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the Board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer AIG to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section 359(2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):

· Failure to meet the requirements of Section 102(14)

· Failure to file or timely file required forms with the Board

· Failure to report accurate information on forms filed with the Board

· Failure to discontinue benefits appropriately

· Failure to pay claims timely

· Failure to calculate benefits accurately

· Failure to pay benefits due

· Penalty exposure: $10,000.00

In response to notice of these problem areas AIG designed the following action plan for those claims adjusted by AIG Domestic Claims, Inc.:

Form Filing
· Unit Manager will complete a 10 – 14 day initial file review on all new Maine Claims. The review will include form compliance for timeliness and accuracy – (On-Going)

· A 14 day checklist of forms and regulations has been created and will be utilized by lost time adjusters to aid with helpful reminders regarding the Maine Jurisdiction. 

· We have reduced the number of Adjusters handling Maine Claims.  We have designated Maine adjusters, which will provide increased expertise and oversight. 

· A Forms Quick Reference Guide has been developed and provided to Maine adjusters which will improve consistency/accuracy/timeliness of form filings.  

· Monthly Training sessions will be conducted by Unit Managers, supplemented by Panel Law Firms and Zonal Compliance Team on forms/jurisdictional updates. (On-Going)

· Maine Training by Office of Monitoring, Audit & Enforcement – We will make arrangements for an onsite training to occur within 1st Quarter of 2006 by the Office of Monitoring, Audit and Enforcement.  Maine adjusters and Unit Managers will travel to participate in future training sessions, where possible. 

· Additional claim support staff added to Maine Unit to assist with timely and accurate completion of forms and EDI filing of 1st Reports of Injury.

· Unit Manager will conduct monthly self audits on new claims and pending claims to measure improvement.   Self-audits will be used to provide additional training focus. 
Timeliness of Benefit Payments
1. Initial Payments:

· Adjusters will establish a 7 day diary on all new Maine Claims for timely review and initial payments. ( On-Going)

· Monthly Self Audits (manager and/or Zonal Compliance Team) specifically focused on timely initial payments (On-Going)
 2. Subsequent Payments:

· Adjusters will diary all active indemnity cases every 14 days for follow-up to ensure timeliness and accuracy of future payments. 

· Scheduled Payment Reports will be run weekly to capture files with ongoing indemnity payments. This report will be utilized to assist Maine adjusters and Managers with managing those files with continued/confirmed disability and ensure subsequent payments are issued timely where appropriate. 

· Managers will perform monthly Self-Audits for continued disability/scheduled payment compliance. (On-Going)
Accuracy of Indemnity Payments
· Manager’s initial 10-14 day reviews will target request and follow-up for wage statements, accuracy of calculations. (On-Going)

· Monthly Self Audit will provide data on accuracy of calculations and payments and determine corrective action that may be needed. (On-Going)
In addition, AIG Vendor Services ("AIGVS"), a division of AIG Domestic Claims, Inc. manages and oversees the Third Party Administrators on behalf of the various member insurance companies of AIG.  AIGVS employs a number of controls and monitoring tools to ensure TPA compliance. First, AIGVS, in conjunction with the Quality Assurance Group, periodically conducts audits of the TPAs to monitor their performance including Best Practices.  Second, a Third Party Administrators Legal Compliance Manual is distributed to all TPAs outlining the basic compliance issues and requirements which are to be strictly followed.  Third, the DBG Legal Services "Compliance & Regulatory Advisory" is circulated on a monthly basis to all TPAs advising on all new laws/regulations.  Fourth, AIGVS continually monitors the TPAs and their compliance with all contracts to ensure that they are performing and providing claims-handling services pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the various service agreements.  Lastly, AIGVS also maintains an internal "Balance Scorecard" which provides a broad evaluation of the performance of all TPAs.  The foregoing provides adequate controls to ensure that all TPAs are in compliance with state laws and regulations, as well as AIG's internal guidelines.

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1) (A)

“The Board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to penalty under Section 360(1) (A) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Not Filed
	Penalty 
Exposure

	
	06/02/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	09/13/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	07/08/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	07/07/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	10/09/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	04/02/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	08/24/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	06/08/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	09/22/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	09/06/04   
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report
	 $   100.00 

	
	
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	 $   100.00 

	
	04/11/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interims
	 $   200.00 

	
	05/12/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interims
	 $   200.00 

	
	11/10/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	10/11/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	02/02/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interims
	 $   200.00 

	
	06/30/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 PAID 

	
	07/02/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interims
	 $   200.00 

	
	07/23/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	02/09/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interims
	 $   200.00 

	
	06/10/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	05/16/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	01/02/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	04/05/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	02/17/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	01/19/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interims
	 $   200.00 

	
	11/18/04   
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	06/24/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	10/20/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	
	09/09/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interims
	 $   200.00 

	
	07/26/04
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	 $   100.00 

	   Total 
	
	
	 $3,700.00 


Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1) (B) 

“The Board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to penalty under Section 360(1) (B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	06/02/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$   100.00

	
	09/13/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$   100.00

	
	11/09/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$   100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$   100.00

	
	07/08/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	PAID

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	07/07/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	10/09/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	04/02/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	08/24/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	06/08/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	10/05/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$     100.00

	
	09/22/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$     100.00

	
	09/17/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	09/06/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	04/11/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	07/12/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	05/12/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	09/22/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	PAID

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	11/10/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	09/07/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	03/02/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	10/11/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	12/30/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	02/02/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	PAID

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	06/30/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	PAID

	
	07/02/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	07/23/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	02/09/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	06/10/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	PAID

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	05/16/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	01/02/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$     100.00

	
	04/05/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	10/05/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	PAID

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	02/17/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	06/19/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	07/13/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	01/19/04
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	11/18/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	06/24/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	10/20/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	02/26/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	10/27/04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid, Interim
	$     100.00

	
	12/30/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	09/09/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$     100.00

	
	10/09/04
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	
	07/26/04
	WCB-1, Employer's First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$     100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement
	$     100.00

	Total
	
	
	$15,300.00


Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)

“The Board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The Board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer AIG to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section 360(2) for the following reason (including, but not limited to):

· Knowingly and systematically filing Notices of Coverage (WCB-1A) well beyond the filing requirements of the Act

· Penalty exposure:  $10,000.00

COMPLIANCE TABLES

· Form Filing

A. First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	16
	33%

	Late
	
	20
	41%

	Not Filed
	
	13
	26%

	Total 
	
	49
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	3
	7%

	Late
	
	33
	75%

	Not Filed
	
	8
	18%

	Total 
	
	44
	100%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	1
	2%

	Late
	
	34
	77%

	Not Filed
	
	9
	21%

	Total 
	
	44
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	8
	22%

	Late
	
	25
	67%

	Not Filed
	
	4
	11%

	Total 
	
	37
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	25
	76%

	Improperly Filed
	
	2
	6%

	Not Filed
	
	6
	18%

	Total 
	
	33
	100%


F. (21 Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation (WCB-8)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	1
	33%

	Not Filed
	
	2
	67%

	Total 
	
	3
	100%


G. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	10
	67%

	Late
	
	4
	27%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	6%

	Total 
	
	15
	100%


H. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed 
	Compliant
	20
	30%

	Late
	
	10
	15%

	Not Filed
	
	36
	55%

	Total 
	
	66
	100%


· Timeliness of Benefit Payments

I. Initial Payment of Indemnity Benefits

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	16
	44%

	15-44
	Days
	14
	39%

	45+
	Days
	6
	17%

	Total
	
	36
	100%


J. Subsequent Payment of Indemnity Benefits

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	405
	80%

	8-37
	Days
	
	100
	20%

	38+
	Days
	
	3
	-

	Total
	
	508
	100%


K. Other Benefit Payments

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-10
	Days
	Compliant
	3
	75%

	10 +
	Days
	
	1
	25%

	Total
	
	4
	100%


· Accuracy of Indemnity Payments

L. Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	19
	54%

	Incorrect
	
	
	15
	43%

	Unknown
	
	
	1
	3%

	Total 
	
	35
	100%


M. Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	8
	23%

	Incorrect
	
	
	26
	74%

	Unknown
	
	
	1
	3%

	Total 
	
	35
	100%


N. Partial Benefits

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	0
	0%

	Incorrect
	
	
	6
	100%

	Total 
	
	6
	100%


O. Indemnity Due

	
	
	
	2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	No
	
	Compliant
	1
	3%

	Overpaid
	
	
	13
	39%

	Underpaid
	
	
	19
	58%

	Sub Total 
	
	33
	100%

	Lump Sum Settled
	
	3
	

	Grand Total
	
	36
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� “Incident only” claims incur no medical expenses and less than a day of lost time.
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